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Cybersecurity 
M&A Update and Commentary

Cybersecurity M&A Deal Volume, Q1 2022 – Q2 2025 

Market Commentary
• In Q2 2025, M&A transaction activity for cybersecurity companies rebounded strongly to 114 deals, compared to the previous quarter (96) and the same period last year (90). The

quarter started at a slower pace in April, possibly due to macroeconomic and policy uncertainty, but ramped substantially in May and June.
• We expect continued consolidation activity by strategic buyers in 2H 2025, prioritizing the acquisition of critical capabilities and accretive growth, as reflected by recent

transactions such as Proofpoint / Hornetsecurity ($1 billion), Zscaler / Red Canary ($675MM), and Palo Alto Networks / Protect AI ($500MM+).
• Infrastructure constituted the largest sub-sector of M&A activity, followed by Risk Management and Data Protection. Artificial intelligence (AI) is especially becoming a key

focus for acquirers, not only for its security benefits but also because of the escalating risks related to AI-powered applications not addressed by traditional security tools.
• Total funding for venture capital-backed cybersecurity companies reached the highest level in 3 years and totaled $9.4 billion in 1H 2025, up from $8.8 billion in the prior year

period. Deal count decreased to 497 in 1H 2025, compared with 595 in 1H 2024, reflecting fewer deals overall but significant contribution from larger deals (>$100MM).
• Valuation multiples for publicly traded cybersecurity companies ranged from a median of 14.2x EV/2025E revenue for high-growth vendors (those growing more than 20%) to a

median of 5.3x EV/2025E revenue for low-growth vendors (those growing less than 10%), a substantially wider gap from the previous quarter (8.9x versus 5.5x).

Cybersecurity M&A Deal Mix, Q2 2025

Source: Industry Media, Crunchbase, and Solganick & Co. Proprietary M&A Database.
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Cybersecurity 
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Cybersecurity: Selected M&A Activity, Q2 2025

Source: PitchBook, Industry Media, and Solganick & Co. Proprietary M&A Database.
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Cybersecurity: Selected M&A Activity, Q2 2025 (cont.)

Source: PitchBook, Industry Media, and Solganick & Co. Proprietary M&A Database.
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Cybersecurity: Selected M&A Activity, Q2 2025 (cont.)

Source: PitchBook, Industry Media, and Solganick & Co. Proprietary M&A Database.
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2025E Market Valuation Metrics

High Growth: Cybersecurity Total Enterprise Value (TEV)/ Revenue and Revenue Growth Rate

CrowdStrike Zscaler CyberArk Rubrik SailPoint SentinelOne

Palo Alto Networks Fortinet Trend Micro Varonis Systems Jamf

Gen Digital Check Point F5 Okta Qualys Tenable Rapid7 Radware

TEV/ Revenue 
Median: 5.3x

TEV/ Revenue 
Median: 8.3x

TEV/ Revenue 
Median: 14.2x

Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence.

Note: High growth implies 2025E revenue growth greater than 20%; medium growth between 10% and 20%; and low growth, less than 10%

Medium Growth: Cybersecurity TEV/ Revenue and Revenue Growth Rate

Low Growth: Cybersecurity TEV/ Revenue and Revenue Growth Rate
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Cybersecurity: Public Comparables

Note: High growth implies 2025E revenue growth greater than 20%; medium growth between 10% and 20%; and low growth, less than 10%       (1) EBITDA multiples <0x or >35x considered not applicable (“NA”)

Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence.

($ in millions, except for stock price)

Stock Price  
6/30/2025

Market 
Capitalization

Enterprise 
Value 2025E 2026E LTM FWD 2025E 2026E LTM LTM

High Growth Cybersecurity
CrowdStrike 509.31$           124,460$         120,670$         25.2x 20.7x NA NA 21.0% 22.2% -0.3% 25.6%
Zscaler 313.94              49,090             47,320             17.8x 14.7x NA NA 22.7% 20.7% -2.9% 22.6%
CyberArk 406.88             20,010             19,240              14.6x 12.2x NA NA 31.9% 19.7% 0.3% 35.4%
Rubrik 89.59               16,910              16,510              13.9x 11.1x NA NA 34.2% 25.2% -49.2% NA
SailPoint 22.89               12,735              12,535              12.1x 10.0x NA NA 20.7% 20.2% -9.6% 13.6%
SentinelOne 18.28                5,910                5,140                5.1x 4.2x NA NA 21.6% 21.1% -34.8% NA
High Growth Median 14.2x 11.6x NA NA 22.1% 20.9% -6.2% 24.1%

Medium Growth Cybersecurity
Palo Alto Networks 204.64$           133,740$          131,250$          14.3x 12.5x NA NA 14.5% 13.9% 14.1% 28.0%
Fortinet 105.72              78,920             75,220             11.1x 9.9x NA 33.4x 13.5% 12.9% 33.5% 47.3%
Trend Micro 68.77               9,040               7,690               3.9x 3.7x 14.6x 12.2x 13.1% 5.6% 28.9% 37.0%
Varonis Systems 50.75               5,630               5,180                8.3x 7.2x NA NA 12.7% 16.3% -16.7% NA
Jamf 9.51                  1,230                1,400                2.0x 1.8x NA 8.7x 10.4% 9.5% 0.4% 11.1%
Medium Growth Median 8.3x 7.2x 14.6x 12.2x 13.1% 12.9% 14.1% 32.5%

Low Growth Cybersecurity
Gen Digital 29.40$             18,160$            25,470$           5.4x 5.1x 13.6x 10.0x 20.1% 5.1% 47.7% 51.3%
Check Point Software 221.25              23,460             20,520             7.5x 7.1x 21.9x 18.3x 6.0% 5.9% 36.0% 42.4%
F5 294.32             16,990             15,990             5.3x 5.1x 19.4x 14.2x 7.1% 4.0% 28.0% 33.7%
Okta 99.97               17,230              15,450              5.4x 4.9x NA 20.6x 9.6% 9.8% 3.8% 17.3%
Qualys 142.87              5,120                4,530               6.9x 6.5x 21.4x 17.1x 7.5% 6.6% 34.0% 43.2%
Tenable 33.78               4,010                3,970               4.1x 3.8x NA 18.1x 8.4% 7.6% 4.9% 16.7%
Rapid7 23.13                1,460                1,980               2.3x 2.2x 27.7x 13.2x 1.8% 4.2% 8.4% 14.6%
Radware 29.44               1,250                980                  3.3x 3.1x NA NA 8.4% 6.2% 4.5% 14.0%
Low Growth Median 5.3x 5.0x 21.4x 17.1x 7.9% 6.0% 18.2% 25.5%

Overall Median 6.9x 6.5x 20.4x 15.7x 13.1% 9.8% 4.5% 26.8%

TEV

Rule of 40Revenue EBITDA MarginRevenue Growth

TEV

EBITDA(1)


Public Comps

																																																												Seeking Alpha						Seeking Alpha				CNBC				Yahoo!				WSJ				WSJ						CNBC		WSJ		Seeking Alpha																																		5.62

				($ in millions, except for stock price)																				TEV				TEV												P/E																																																																																						12.36

																								Revenue				EBITDA(1)												EPS						Revenue Growth				EBITDA Margin				Rule of 40						LTM Revenue						LTM EBITDA				LTM EBITDA				LTM EBITDA				LTM EBITDA

						Stock Price  6/30/2025		Market Capitalization		Enterprise Value		Revenue
2023A		Revenue
2024A		Revenue
2025E		Revenue
2026E				LTM		2025E		2026E		LTM		FWD		EPS
2023A		EPS
2024A		EPS
2025E		EPS
2026E		2025E		2026E		LTM		2025E		2026E		LTM		2025E		LTM		2025E				LTM -1		LTM				LTM				LTM				LTM				LTM				Market Capitalization		Enterprise Value				EV/Market Cap Ratio		EV/Market Cap Ratio		EV/Market Cap Ratio		% Difference

				High Growth Cybersecurity

				CrowdStrike		$   509.31		$   124,460		$   120,670		3,056		3,950		4,780		5,840				29.2x		25.2x		20.7x		NA		NA		3.93		3.51		3.44		4.73		NA		NA		25.9%		21.0%		22.2%		-0.3%				25.6%						3,284.0		4,136.0				(12.8)								101.5														0.96		0.94		0.97		99%

				Zscaler		313.94		49,090		47,320				2,168		2,660		3,210				18.6x		17.8x		14.7x		NA		NA				3.19		3.19		3.66		NA		NA		25.5%		22.7%		20.7%		-2.9%				22.6%						2,029.9		2,546.8				(73.1)								(58.3)														0.95		1.00		0.96		98%

				CyberArk		406.88		20,010		19,240		752		1,001		1,320		1,580				17.5x		14.6x		12.2x		NA		NA		1.12		3.03		3.83		4.83		NA		NA		35.1%		31.9%		19.7%		0.3%				35.4%						811.7		1,096.8				3.3								(11.1)														0.95		1.35		0.96		99%

				Rubrik		89.59		16,910		16,510		628		887		1,190		1,490				16.9x		13.9x		11.1x		NA		NA		NA		(1.57)		(0.98)		(0.55)		NA		NA		43.9%		34.2%		25.2%		-49.2%				NA						679.5		977.7				(481.2)								(1,110.0)														0.97		12.52		0.98		99%

				SailPoint		22.89		12,735		12,535		700		862		1,040		1,250				14.5x		12.1x		10.0x		NA		NA				(0.55)		0.19		0.27		NA		NA		23.2%		20.7%		20.2%		-9.6%				13.6%						699.6		861.6				(82.5)

				SentinelOne		18.28		5,910		5,140		621		821		999		1,210				5.9x		5.1x		4.2x		NA		NA		(0.28)		0.05		0.20		0.35		NA		NA		28.2%		21.6%		21.1%		-34.8%				NA						674.1		864.1				(300.8)								(298.9)														0.88		0.52		0.87		102%

				High Growth Median																		17.2x		14.2x		11.6x		NA		NA										NA		NA		27.1%		22.1%		20.9%		-6.2%		ERROR:#NUM!		24.1%



				Medium Growth Cybersecurity

				Palo Alto Networks		$   204.64		$   133,740		$   131,250				8,028		9,190		10,470				14.8x		14.3x		12.5x		NA		NA				2.84		3.27		3.66		NA		NA		13.9%		14.5%		13.9%		14.1%				28.0%						7,791.3		8,874.7				1,250.2								1,370.0														0.98		0.91		0.98		99%

				Fortinet		105.72		78,920		75,220		5,305		5,956		6,760		7,630				12.2x		11.1x		9.9x		NA		33.4x		1.63		2.37		2.49		2.82		NA		NA		13.8%		13.5%		12.9%		33.5%				47.3%						5,395.8		6,142.2				2,056.2								1,920.0														0.96		1.38		0.95		101%

				Trend Micro		68.77		9,040		7,690		1,764		1,733		1,960		2,070				4.2x		3.9x		3.7x		14.6x		12.2x		0.56		1.64		NA		NA		NA		NA		8.1%		13.1%		5.6%		28.9%				37.0%						1,690.9		1,828.6				528.2																								0.71		0.85		0%										157.392343		JPY/1.00 USD						21,879.000		19,833.000		19,590.000		10,428.000		JPY millions

				Varonis Systems		50.75		5,630		5,180		499		551		621		722				9.0x		8.3x		7.2x		NA		NA		0.36		0.31		0.17		0.38		NA		NA		13.4%		12.7%		16.3%		-16.7%				NA						505.8		573.4				(95.9)								(99.9)														1.03		0.88		0.92		112%

				Jamf		9.51		1,230		1,400		561		627		693		759				2.2x		2.0x		1.8x		NA		8.7x		0.31		0.61		0.83		0.96		11.5x		9.9x		10.7%		10.4%		9.5%		0.4%				11.1%						580.5		642.9				2.5								(7.3)														1.09		0.70		1.14		96%

				Medium Growth Median																		9.0x		8.3x		7.2x		14.6x		12.2x										NA		NA		13.4%		13.1%		12.9%		14.1%		ERROR:#NUM!		32.5%



				Low Growth Cybersecurity

				Gen Digital		$   29.40		$   18,160		$   25,470		3,812		3,940		4,730		4,970				6.5x		5.4x		5.1x		13.6x		10.0x		1.96		2.22		2.50		2.79		11.8x		10.5x		3.6%		20.1%		5.1%		47.7%				51.3%						3,800.0		3,935.0				1,878.0								2,210.0														1.46		1.66		1.40		104%

				Check Point Software		221.25		23,460		20,520		2,415		2,565		2,720		2,880				7.9x		7.5x		7.1x		21.9x		18.3x		8.42		9.16		9.90		10.80		22.3x		20.5x		6.4%		6.0%		5.9%		36.0%				42.4%						2,447.3		2,604.0				938.0								934.6														0.94		1.23		0.87		108%

				F5		294.32		16,990		15,990		2,810		2,820		3,020		3,140				5.4x		5.3x		5.1x		19.4x		14.2x		11.70		13.37		14.61		15.55		20.1x		18.9x		5.6%		7.1%		4.0%		28.0%				33.7%						2,783.6		2,939.8				824.4								811.1														0.93		1.09		0.94		98%

				Okta		99.97		17,230		15,450		2,263		2,610		2,860		3,140				5.8x		5.4x		4.9x		NA		20.6x		1.60		2.81		3.29		3.57		30.4x		28.0x		13.5%		9.6%		9.8%		3.8%				17.3%						2,362.0		2,681.0				103.0								25.0														0.91		1.07		0.90		101%

				Qualys		142.87		5,120		4,530		554		608		653		696				7.3x		6.9x		6.5x		21.4x		17.1x		5.27		6.13		6.21		6.61		23.0x		21.6x		9.1%		7.5%		6.6%		34.0%				43.2%						569.6		621.7				211.6								205.7														0.92		0.53		0.88		104%

				Tenable		33.78		4,010		3,970		799		900		976		1,050				4.3x		4.1x		3.8x		NA		18.1x		0.80		1.29		1.50		1.73		22.5x		19.5x		11.8%		8.4%		7.6%		4.9%				16.7%						825.8		923.2				44.9								34.4														0.95		0.68		0.99		96%

				Rapid7		23.13		1,460		1,980		778		844		859		895				2.3x		2.3x		2.2x		27.7x		13.2x		1.52		2.28		1.86		1.94		12.4x		11.9x		6.2%		1.8%		4.2%		8.4%				14.6%						799.6		849.2				71.4								80.5														1.24		0.59		1.36		91%

				Radware		29.44		1,250		980		261		275		298		316				3.5x		3.3x		3.1x		NA		NA		0.43		0.87		1.05		1.12		28.0x		26.3x		9.6%		8.4%		6.2%		4.5%				14.0%						257.3		281.9				12.6								7.3														0.75		0.86		0.78		96%

				Low Growth Median																		5.6x		5.3x		5.0x		21.4x		17.1x										22.4x		20.0x		7.8%		7.9%		6.0%		18.2%		ERROR:#NUM!		25.5%



				Overall Median																		7.3x		6.9x		6.5x		20.4x		15.7x										22.3x		19.5x		13.4%		13.1%		9.8%		4.5%		ERROR:#NUM!		26.8%

				Sources: S&P Global Market Intelligence.																																																								Source: S&P.						Source: S&P.				Source: Refinitiv.				Source: S&P.				Source: FactSet.



						Stock Price  3/31/2025		Shares Outs. (MM)		Net Debt (MM)												Market Cap		Market Cap		Enterprise Value

				High Growth Cybersecurity

				CrowdStrike																		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Zscaler																		ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		- 0

				CyberArk																		ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		- 0

				Rubrik																		ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		- 0

				SentinelOne																		ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		- 0

				High Growth Median



				Medium Growth Cybersecurity

				Palo Alto Networks																		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Fortinet																		ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		- 0

				SailPoint		21.91		556.4		(200)

				Trend Micro																		ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		- 0

				Varonis Systems																		ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		- 0

				Medium Growth Median



				Low Growth Cybersecurity

				Gen Digital																		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Check Point Software																		ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		- 0

				Okta																		ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		- 0

				F5																				- 0		- 0

				Qualys																				- 0		- 0

				Tenable																				- 0		- 0

				Rapid7																		ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		- 0

				Jamf																		ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		- 0

				Radware																		ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		- 0

				Low Growth Median





Valuation Exhibits

				TEV/Rev		Rev Growth %																																										0.40		1.14

				2025E		2025E																																										0.40		3.09

																																																0.40		5.04

		CrowdStrike		25.2x

						21.0%

																																																2.28		1.24

		Zscaler		17.8x																																												2.28		3.19

						22.7%																																										2.28		5.14



		CyberArk		14.6x

						31.9%



		Rubrik		13.9x

						34.2%



		SailPoint		12.1x

						20.7%



		SentinelOne		5.1x

						21.6%





		Palo Alto Networks		14.3x

						14.5%



		Fortinet		11.1x

						13.5%



		Trend Micro		3.9x

						13.1%



		Varonis		8.3x

						12.7%



		Jamf		2.0x

						10.4%





		Gen Digital		5.4x

						20.1%



		Check Point		7.5x

						6.0%



		F5		5.3x

						7.1%



		Okta		5.4x

						9.6%



		Qualys		6.9x

						7.5%



		Tenable		4.1x

						8.4%



		Rapid7		2.3x

						1.8%



		Radware		3.3x

						8.4%





CrowdStrike	Zscaler	CyberArk	Rubrik	SailPoint	SentinelOne	25.244769874476987	17.789473684210527	14.575757575757576	13.873949579831933	12.053115015974441	5.1460723653911611	

CrowdStrike	Zscaler	CyberArk	Rubrik	SailPoint	SentinelOne	0.21012658227848102	0.2270668811419656	0.31907664634755672	0.3423575860124084	0.20704262949594354	0.21590826090132209	







Palo Alto Networks	Fortinet	Trend Micro	Varonis	Jamf	14.281828073993472	11.127218934911243	3.9234693877551021	8.3446098331078034	2.0206393880349283	

Palo Alto Networks	Fortinet	Trend Micro	Varonis	Jamf	0.14481469947056991	0.13502803989388501	0.13118254746926761	0.12670841274162803	0.10431941345234308	







Gen Digital	Check Point	F5	Okta	Qualys	Tenable	Rapid7	Radware	5.3847780126849898	7.5441176470588234	5.2947019867549665	5.4020979020979025	6.9376378338642484	4.0675395995983692	2.3053010280711153	3.2910806002215582	

Gen Digital	Check Point	F5	Okta	Qualys	Tenable	Rapid7	Radware	0.20050761421319807	6.0428849902534054E-2	7.0921985815602939E-2	9.578544061302674E-2	7.4707441117895845E-2	8.4442567942934588E-2	1.7630122865842868E-2	8.3709254947613498E-2	







Sources==>





Source Data

														30-Sep		30-Sep		30-Sep								FY0		FY2023		LTM		FY0		FY2023		LTM		FY0		FY+1		FY+2		NTM		FY0		FY+2		FY+1		NTM		FY0		FY2023		LTM

		SP_ENTITY_NAME		Facset Name		Display Name		Growth Level		SP_ENTITY_ID		SP_PRICE_CLOSE		SP_MARKETCAP		IQ_TEV		SP_SHARES_OUT				Gross Margin FY+1		GM FY+2		SP_TOTAL_REV		SP_TOTAL_REV		SP_TOTAL_REV		SP_EBITDA		SP_EBITDA		SP_EBITDA		SP_EBITDA_EST		SP_EBITDA_EST		SP_EBITDA_EST		SP_EBITDA_EST		SP_REV_EST		SP_REV_EST		SP_REV_EST		SP_REV_EST		275720		275720		275720

		CrowdStrike Holdings, Inc. (NASDAQGS:CRWD)		CrowdStrike Holdings		CrowdStrike		High		12917530		280.47		68,750.61		65,541.7		245,126,420				77.8%		78.1%		3,055,555		2,241,236		3,516,257		105,959		(117,802)		187,490		773,903.90		958,258.98		1,199,322.84		988,510.80		3,050,431.00		4,784,931.69		3,899,429.06		4,280,883.40		1/31/24		1/31/23		7/31/24

		Rubrik, Inc. (NYSE:RBRK)		Rubrik		Rubrik		High		5294421		32.15		5,840.15		5,555.7		181,653,211				76.3%		76.3%		627,892		599,819		732,883		(288,101)		(245,282)		(1,020,633)		NA		(269,637.62)		(201,327.23)		(243,586.70)		NA		1,062,848.85		832,989.82		943,236.60		1/31/24		1/31/23		7/31/24

		SentinelOne, Inc. (NYSE:S)		SentinelOne		SentinelOne		High		5263639		23.92		7,588.01		6,900.0		317,224,315				79.0%		78.9%		621,154		422,179		723,632		(339,898)		(373,755)		(283,213)		(118,064.00)		(14,064.00)		54,425.75		12,983.50		616,807.68		1,029,668.85		815,880.88		915,594.60		1/31/24		1/31/23		7/31/24

		CyberArk Software Ltd. (NASDAQGS:CYBR)		CyberArk Software		CyberArk		High		4971799		291.61		12,582.00		11,724.8		43,146,685				83.4%		83.4%		751,888		751,888		860,596		(99,798)		(99,798)		(44,869)		41,337.93		129,470.66		198,679.24		149,253.20		738,495.43		1,145,555.16		939,435.34		1,030,311.60		12/31/23		12/31/23		6/30/24

		Fortinet, Inc. (NASDAQGS:FTNT)		Fortinet Inc		Fortinet		Medium		4868602		77.55		59,318.61		57,055.5		764,907,985				79.5%		79.5%		5,304,800		5,304,800		5,537,300		1,349,900		1,349,900		1,558,700		1,556,340.58		1,913,687.38		2,128,832.36		2,010,762.10		5,302,018.54		6,573,740.07		5,856,757.83		6,196,301.10		12/31/23		12/31/23		6/30/24

		Jamf Holding Corp. (NASDAQGS:JAMF)		Jamf Holding		Jamf		Medium		13039048		17.35		2,214.58		2,402.9		127,641,388				81.5%		81.6%		560,571		560,571		598,409		(54,561)		(54,561)		(22,247)		37,100.00		111,113.18		160,734.24		119,437.00		558,430.58		707,311.71		624,171.36		660,211.20		12/31/23		12/31/23		6/30/24

		Okta, Inc. (NASDAQGS:OKTA)		Okta		Okta		Medium		5202047		74.34		12,627.55		11,489.5		169,862,056				81.2%		81.1%		2,263,000		1,858,000		2,452,000		(376,000)		(669,000)		(145,000)		293,940.49		553,006.80		627,936.04		564,575.00		2,245,408.59		2,836,948.46		2,563,639.35		2,673,851.10		1/31/24		1/31/23		7/31/24

		Palo Alto Networks, Inc. (NASDAQGS:PANW)		Palo Alto Networks		Palo Alto Networks		Medium		4318651		341.8		111,290.08		110,121.6		325,600,000				77.0%		77.1%		8,027,500		6,892,700		8,027,500		1,094,400		590,000		1,094,400		2,424,239.08		2,784,628.92		3,246,475.24		2,784,628.92		8,000,978.81		10,578,105.31		9,130,029.65		9,130,029.65		7/31/24		7/31/23		7/31/24

		Tenable Holdings, Inc. (NASDAQGS:TENB)		Tenable Holdings		Tenable		Medium		5317322		40.52		4,826.35		4,751.4		119,110,431				80.6%		80.4%		798,710		798,710		852,037		(11,081)		(11,081)		11,176		119,662.82		183,169.30		224,977.01		196,738.00		792,000.62		993,240.27		892,629.18		936,370.10		12/31/23		12/31/23		6/30/24

		Varonis Systems, Inc. (NASDAQGS:VRNS)		Varonis Systems		Varonis Systems		Medium		4970138		56.5		6,338.15		5,854.6		112,179,617				84.2%		84.2%		499,160		499,160		520,775		(105,520)		(105,520)		(99,187)		37,472.16		31,358.85		45,134.25		38,258.60		496,677.41		619,349.28		549,402.82		582,179.20		12/31/23		12/31/23		6/30/24

		Zscaler, Inc. (NASDAQGS:ZS)		Zscaler		Zscaler		High		5174695		170.94		26,066.64		24,898.8		152,490,005				80.2%		80.4%		2,167,771		1,616,952		2,167,771		(90,237)		(185,443)		(90,237)		486,762.64		630,907.85		796,782.29		630,907.85		2,142,368.45		3,161,524.20		2,617,110.27		2,617,110.27		7/31/24		7/31/23		7/31/24

		BlackBerry Limited (TSX:BB)		BlackBerry		BlackBerry		Low		4230120		2.6351826492		1,556.68		1,595.6		590,727,996				66.8%		69.7%		853,000		656,000		637,000		24,000		(112,000)		3,000		29,149.21		6,361.26		37,487.48		38,147.00		830,428.22		654,421.02		603,133.44		616,993.60		2/29/24		2/28/23		8/31/24

		Check Point Software Technologies Ltd. (NASDAQGS:CHKP)		Check Point Software Tech		Check Point Software		Low		4101218		192.81		21,205.73		18,183.8		109,982,509				89.1%		89.3%		2,414,700		2,414,700		2,486,000		932,500		932,500		929,200		1,092,121.92		1,134,627.10		1,198,170.99		1,176,038.40		2,414,073.88		2,704,352.40		2,564,140.68		2,632,235.40		12/31/23		12/31/23		6/30/24

		F5, Inc. (NASDAQGS:FFIV)		F5		F5		Low		4135450		220.2		12,834.24		12,159.2		58,284,449				82.4%		82.9%		2,813,169		2,813,169		2,776,420		650,658		650,658		761,553		957,546.59		1,050,534.77		1,127,007.83		1,101,732.30		2,808,495.65		2,914,022.25		2,800,385.93		2,877,121.50		9/30/23		9/30/23		6/30/24

		Gen Digital Inc. (NASDAQGS:GEN)		Gen Digital		Gen Digital		Low		4048156		27.43		16,883.85		24,815.9		615,525,021				84.9%		84.9%		3,812,000		3,338,000		3,834,000		1,777,000		1,448,000		1,798,000		2,255,368.70		2,334,631.22		2,442,744.34		2,361,659.50		3,810,941.60		4,042,338.16		3,912,592.28		3,946,019.00		3/29/24		3/31/23		6/28/24

		Qualys, Inc. (NASDAQGS:QLYS)		Qualys		Qualys		Low		4837291		128.46		4,728.74		4,224.0		36,811,018				83.1%		82.8%		554,458		554,458		581,079		190,060		190,060		200,457		253,680.18		262,506.12		275,459.00		260,475.30		554,759.99		647,403.29		599,321.01		621,667.00		12/31/23		12/31/23		6/30/24

		Radware Ltd. (NASDAQGS:RDWR)		Radware		Radware		Low		4880081		22.28		935.65		607.9		41,994,919				81.8%		81.7%		261,292		261,292		259,005		(24,532)		(24,532)		(15,689)		16,300.00		28,600.00		31,300.00		29,950.00		260,457.25		288,976.25		270,931.25		280,255.80		12/31/23		12/31/23		6/30/24

		Rapid7, Inc. (NASDAQGM:RPD)		Rapid7		Rapid7		Low		4970262		39.89		2,502.47		3,080.8		62,734,157				73.9%		74.4%		777,707		777,707		817,203		18,580		18,580		83,951		121,720.03		180,009.07		195,620.78		177,569.80		773,758.23		904,307.03		835,352.05		863,376.30		12/31/23		12/31/23		6/30/24

		SecureWorks Corp. (NASDAQGS:SCWX)		SecureWorks		SecureWorks		Low		4973225		8.85		786.13		744.3		88,828,091				68.2%		68.2%		365,879		463,475		346,352		(62,928)		(95,890)		(15,759)		(30,021.46)		9,189.58		NA		NA		363,887.24		343,761.67		330,382.99		333,035.00		2/2/24		2/3/23		8/2/24

		Telos Corporation (NASDAQGM:TLS)		Telos		Telos		Low		4071224		3.59		259.40		190.4		72,256,759				35.2%		38.4%		145,378		145,378		135,362		(34,849)		(34,849)		(31,145)		(7,571.17)		(18,625.40)		(376.60)		(17,135.10)		136,423.50		152,000.67		105,858.33		117,430.90		12/31/23		12/31/23		6/30/24

		Trend Micro Incorporated (TSE:4704)		Trend Micro		Trend Micro		Low		4965996		59.2333035515		7,717.46		6,313.7		130,289,127				76.1%		77.1%		1,773,591		1,773,591		1,769,878		434,449		434,449		460,396		431,560.26		466,937.31		535,685.80		505,141.18		1,787,425.60		1,928,072.12		1,795,440.84		1,876,325.46		12/31/23		12/31/23		6/30/24

																						77.8%		78.1%

																						80.9%		80.7%

																						78.9%		79.4%





Financial Figure

						GM				YoY Revenue Growth				EBITDA Margin				Rule of 40

						2024E		2025E		2024E		2025E		2024E		2025E		2024E		2025E

				High Growth Cybersecurity		78.4%		78.5%		27.6%		22.7%		13.8%		17.3%		38.7%		39.3%

				Medium Growth Cybersecurity		80.9%		80.7%		11.6%		12.5%		21.0%		22.7%		33.6%		35.0%

				Low Growth Cybersecurity		78.9%		79.4%		3.2%		6.1%		31.8%		38.7%		33.0%		42.7%

																																						3.7

																																						6.3

																																						5.00



High Growth Cybersecurity	

2024E	2025E	0.78428114999999987	0.78538629999999998	Medium Growth Cybersecurity	

2024E	2025E	0.80900614999999998	0.80715814999999991	Low Growth Cybersecurity	

2024E	2025E	0.78942000000000012	0.79409999999999992	





High Growth Cybersecurity	

2024E	2025E	0.2761770153049119	0.2270852005190731	Medium Growth Cybersecurity	

2024E	2025E	0.11552248651521602	0.12486663299970824	Low Growth Cybersecurity	

2024E	2025E	3.1639520526050346E-2	6.064268524240668E-2	





High Growth Cybersecurity	

2024E	2025E	0.13781753196553156	0.17343489596782055	Medium Growth Cybersecurity	

2024E	2025E	0.21045681445382783	0.22687741348695961	Low Growth Cybersecurity	

2024E	2025E	0.31760380879104649	0.38675333724716754	





High Growth Cybersecurity	

2024E	2025E	0.38725274040083046	0.39284309919764582	Medium Growth Cybersecurity	

2024E	2025E	0.33567606356264124	0.34983459341195372	Low Growth Cybersecurity	

2024E	2025E	0.33010297627396001	0.42733214418325283	
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Offices located in Dallas and Los Angeles

Formed in 2009, Solganick & Co. 

is a data-driven investment bank 

and mergers and acquisitions 

(M&A) advisory firm focused 

exclusively on the Software and

IT Services sectors. 

Our M&A transactions have the following characteristics:

Deal Size Range:
$25M to $250M+

Revenues: 
$10M to $250M+

We advise buyers and sellers of technology companies on M&A 

strategies and execution to maximize shareholder value.Who We Are?

Client Ownership: 
Founder-led and PE 
backed

EBITDA: 
$2M to $20M+
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Technology Services
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CybersecurityTechnology Services Cybersecurity

backed by
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has been acquired by

Highlighted Transaction: Nextira

`

Technology Services

Software

Technology Services Technology Services Software

has been acquired by

has been acquired by
has been 

recapitalized byhas been acquired by

backed by

has been 
recapitalized by

Technology Services

has merged with 

Technology Services Technology Services

has merged with

Technology Services

has been acquired by

Technology Services

backed by

has been 
recapitalized byhas been acquired by

Solganick Advises Nextira in its Sale to Accenture

• Nextira, an AWS Premier Partner headquartered in Austin, TX, uses 
AWS to deliver cloud-native innovation, artificial intelligence, 
predictive analytics, and immersive experiences for their clients.

• Because of Solganick & Co.’s deep experience within technology 
services, including the buyer universe, valuation drivers, and 
overall M&A environment, Solganick & Co. was engaged to run a 
highly targeted, efficient and competitive M&A process.

• The Solganick team worked closely with Nextira management to 
attractively position the business and ultimately receive several 
attractive offers exceeding initial valuation expectations.

• Solganick & Co. supported the entire M&A process, including the 
client’s initial selection of Accenture as well as successful 
transaction negotiations.  

• The transaction was completed in June 2023.

Artificial 
Intelligence

Cloud
Computing

Data &
Analytics

has been acquired by

Technology Services

`

Solganick & Co.
Select M&A Transaction Experience

backed by

has been acquired by

Technology Services

has been acquired by
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LOS ANGELES 
2029 Century Park East
Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90067

mergers@solganick.com

Phone: (310) 684-3130

LOCATIONS 

Senior Deal Team – Cybersecurity, Software and IT Services

This research report is intended for informational and discussion purposes only. Information presented
herein is not investment advice of any kind and does not constitute a recommendation as to the
purchase or sale of any securities nor interests or as to any other course of action. General, financial,
and statistical information concerning the details of this report and related industry are from third party
sources and direct research that Solganick & Co. believes to be reliable. Solganick & Co. has
accurately reflected such information in this research report; however, Solganick & Co. makes no
representation as to the sources’ accuracy or completeness and has accepted this information without
further verification. All forward-looking statements in this report may not be achieved and thus there is
no guarantee of such statements.

Neither all nor any part of the content of this report may be conveyed to the public through
advertising, public relations, news, sales, mail, direct transmittal, or other media without the prior
written consent of Solganick & Co. Solganick & Co.’s research is as of the date reported herein.
Solganick & Co. has no direct client affiliation with any of the companies used as a basis for research in
this report, nor does Solganick & Co. hold any investments in the companies listed herein. The content
of this report may be used, in part, as a basis for any work that Solganick & Co. performs for you in the
future at the sole discretion of Solganick & Co.

DISCLAIMER

AARON SOLGANICK
CEO/Founder

aaron@solganick.com
(310) 713-4764

MICHAEL KIM
Director Cybersecurity M&A

mkim@solganick.com
(626) 372-0259

FRANK GRANT
Managing Director

fgrant@solganick.com
(702) 612-9459

Solganick & Co.
Questions? Contact Us

ALEXEI SOROKIN
Managing Director

alexei@sorokin.com
(408) 390-8950

QUAN VU
Managing Director

qvu@solganick.com
(310) 498-6602

DAVID JOHNSON
Director 

djohnson@solganick.com
(727) 460-4280

DALLAS 
6860 Dallas Pkwy
Suite 200
Plano, TX 75024
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